

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

HUGO REYES-MORALES,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF MARYLAND,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
Court of Special Appeals of Maryland

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

ROBERT C. BONSI  
*Counsel of Record*  
MEGAN E. COLEMAN  
MARCUSBONSIB, LLC  
6411 Ivy Lane, Suite 116  
Greenbelt, Maryland 20770  
(301) 441-3000  
robertbonsib@marcusbonsib.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	13
I. This Court has never rendered a holding on the performance prong of Strickland when defense counsel has given both correct and incorrect advice about the potential immigration consequences of a plea. ....	13
II. This Court has never analyzed the adequacy of advice given to a defendant who pleads to a crime that has unclear or uncertain immigration consequences.....	15

III. The holding in Petitioner’s case is at odds with numerous courts across the country. ....	19
CONCLUSION .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## CASES

<i>Araiza v. State</i> , 481 P.3d 14 (Haw. 2021) .....	19
<i>Budziszewski v. Comm'r of Correction</i> , 142 A.3d 243 (Conn. 2016) .....	19
<i>Dat v. United States</i> , 920 F.3d 1192 (8th Cir. 2019).....	20
<i>Jimenez-Cedillo v. Sessions</i> , 885 F.3d 292 (4th Cir. 2018) .....	16
<i>Kaushal v. Indiana</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2567 (2018) .....	14
<i>Klaiber v. United States</i> , 471 F. Supp. 3d 696 (D. Md. 2020) .....	21
<i>Kovacs v. United States</i> , 744 F.3d 44 (2d. Cir. 2014).....	19
<i>Lee v. United States</i> , --, U.S. -- 137 S. Ct. 1958 (2017) .....	13, 14, 15
<i>North Carolina v. Alford</i> , 400 U.S. 25 (1970).....	3
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Marones-Quinonez</i> , 363 P.3d 807 (Colo. Ct. App. 2015).....	20
<i>People v. Martinez</i> , 117 N.Y.S.3d 199 (N.Y. App. Div. 2020) .....	20

<i>People v. Ogunmowo</i> , 232 Cal. Rptr. 3d 529 (Cal. Ct. App. 2018) .....	20
<i>Sanmartin Prado v. State</i> , 225 Md. App. 201 (2015), <i>rev'd</i> , 448 Md. 664 (2016).....	12
<i>State v. Sandoval</i> , 249 P.3d 1015 (Wash. 2011).....	19
<i>State v. Sanmartin Prado</i> , 448 Md. 664 (2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1590 (2017) .....	12, 17, 18, 21
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	12
<i>United States v. Akinsade</i> , 686 F.3d 248 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	20
<i>United States v. Swaby</i> , 855 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	19

## STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. VI .....	2
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	2
8 U.S.C.A. § 1101(a)(43).....	15, 16
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(A) .....	16, 17
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	2
MD. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 3-307(b) .....	2, 15, 17
